Q1 2023 Results & Earnings 20

Appendix

Q1

2023 2022

Special Charges

• Total Xylem 25   1

• Water Infrastructure -   -

• Applied Water -   -

• Measurement & Control Solutions 2   -

• Total Segments 2   -

Restructuring & Realignment Costs

• Total Xylem 11   4

• Water Infrastructure 3   1

• Applied Water 3   1

• Measurement & Control Solutions 5   2

• Total Segments 11   4

Adjusted Operating Income (Loss)

• Total Xylem 167   116

• Water Infrastructure 73   75

• Applied Water 86   60

• Measurement & Control Solutions 27   (8)

• Total Segments 186   127

Adjusted Operating Margin

• Total Xylem  11.5%  9.1%

• Water Infrastructure  12.4%  14.1%

• Applied Water  19.0%  14.1%

• Measurement & Control Solutions  6.7%  (2.5%)

• Total Segments  12.8%  10.0%

Xylem Inc. Non-GAAP Reconciliation

Adjusted Operating Income ($ Millions)

Q1 2023 Results & Earnings 21

Appendix

Q1 2023 Q1 2022

As Reported Adjustments Adjusted As Reported Adjustments Adjusted

Total Revenue 1,448   -   1,448   1,272   -   1,272

Operating Income 131   36   a 167   111   5   a 116

Operating Margin 9.0% 11.5% 8.7% 9.1%

Interest Expense (9)   -   (9)   (13)   -   (13)

Other Non-Operating Income (Expense) 4   -   b 4   (1)   1   b -

UK Pension Buyout Settlement -   -   -   -   -   -

Gain/(Loss) From Sale of Business -   -   -   1   (1)   -

Income before Taxes 126   36   162   98   5   103

Provision for Income Taxes (27)   (5)   c (32)   (16)   (3)   c (19)

Net Income 99   31   130   82   2   84

Diluted Shares 181.3   181.3   181.0   181.0

Diluted EPS $0.54 $0.18 $0.72 $0.45 $0.02 $0.47

Year-over-year currency translation impact on current year diluted EPS ($0.04) $0.01 ($0.03)

Diluted EPS at Constant Currency $0.58 $0.17 $0.75

Xylem Inc. Non-GAAP Reconciliation

Adjusted Diluted EPS

($ Millions, except per share amounts)

a) Restructuring & realignment costs of $11 million in 2023 and $4 million in 2022, as well as special charges of $25 million in 2023  including $23 million of Evoqua acquisition & integration cost and

$2 million of impairment charges. 2022 special charges of $1 million for charges related to the UK pension plan exited as part of a buy-out.